

M.A.C.C No. 312 of 2018

Order No.04, Dt.12.04.2019,

Today is fixed for W.S by O.P No.2 and S.R and A.D upon O.P No.1.
Petitioner files hazira.

Learned counsel Sri Hirak Barman files an application stating that he had inadvertently filed an adjournment petition for filing Written Statement after entering his appearance by filing vokatnama in connection with M.A.C.C No.313/18 and that the Court has accordingly passed an order to that effect. It is the contention of the learned counsel that the vokatnama filed on 07.01.19 in respect of M.A.C.C No.313/18 and as such the same be returned to him.

Perused. Heard.

Apparently no vokatnama has been filed in connection with this present case by the Insurance Co./Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Co. Ltd..

Accordingly in modification/rectification of the Order dt.07.01.2019, the vokatnama filed on 07.01.2019 and the consequent adjournment application filed therewith on the same date is treated as misfiling of sort and will not be taken into consideration for the purpose of this case.

Be that as it may, there is no scope for return of vokatnama of other case even if the same may have been incorrectly filed.

No S/R and A/D received in respect of O.P No.1.

A/D in respect of O.P No.2 has been received on 07.01.2019 itself.

Accordingly let the instant case be proceeded ex-parte against the O.P No.2.

Fix _____ for S.R and A.D of O.P No.1.

Dictated & corrected by me,

**Judge, M.A.C. Tribunal,
Jalpaiguri
(in-charge)**

**Judge, M.A.C. Tribunal,
Jalpaiguri
(in-charge)**